(CoNSOLIDATED
Revisve Frxp)
APPROPRIATION,

Preamble.

Act No. 10, 1903,

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the (fon-

solidated Revenue I'und of New South Wales
certain Sums to make good the Supplies
granted for the Service of the year from the 1st
day of July, 1903, to the 30th day of June, 1904,
inclusive of hoth dates: to adjust the vote
“Advance to Treasurer,1902-1903," for supple-
mentary charges during the period from 1xt
July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903, inclusive of hoth
dates ; and to cover payvments ©* Unauthorised
in Suspense 7 for urgent claims on account of
Services of the Year 1902-3 . and for purposes
connected with and incidental to the above
objects.  [28th Norember, 1903, ]

A7 HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loval subjects,

the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several
sums hereinafter mentioned for the sexvice of the vear from the first

day



Act No. 10, 1903. 19
(C’onsolida?éd Revenue Fund) A ppropriatin;);

day of July, one thousand nine hundred and three, to the thirticth day of June,
of the year one thousand nine hundred and four (inclusive of both dates), and for
supplementing the grants made by the present Parliament, in its Second Session, and in
adjustment of the vote “ Advance to I'reasurer, 1902-1903,” for charges during the
period from the first day of July, of the year one thousand nine hundred and two, to
the thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand nine hundred and three (inclusive
of both dates), and to cover payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense ” for urgent claims
on account of Services of the Year 1902-3 : And whereas we desire to make good out
of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several sums manted to
Your Majesty as aforesaid 1 Be it therefore enacted by the King’s Most “Excellent
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and
Lemsl‘ltwc Assembly of the State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
and by the authority of the same, that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Fund
there shall be appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed—

FOR TIE SERVICE OF TIE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1903, TO TIIIRTIETH
JUNE, 190t

I. ScnEpULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding

One thousand three hundred and twenty-cight pounds, to supplcmgnt

the Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament,

eightccnth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :—

. Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) . £325 0 0

2. Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pcnszonc) 1,003 0 0O
— 1,328 0 0

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Thirty-two thousand cight hundred and thirty-
five pounds, to defmy the Salaries and Contln"enuub of the xceutive
and Legislative Iistablishments following :—

<
<

3. Executive Council £985
4. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative

of the Government in the Legislative Council 275 0 0

5. Legislative Council 5977 0 0
G. Legislative Assembly ... e 11223 0 0
7. Legislative Council and Assembly e 4640 0 0
8. Parliamentary Library ... . o o e 2083 0 O
9. Parliamentary Reporting Staff . . .. 6157 0 0
10. Parliamentary Standing Commlttec on Public \Vorks 1,525 0 0

32835 0 0

(Amount carried over ... e 34,1630 0)



20 Act No. 10, 1903.
(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over . £34163 0 0)

IIT. CoLONIAL SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money not
exceeding One million one hundred and eighty-one thousand nine
hundred and thirty-four pounds, to defray the balames, Contingencies,
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services followm(r —

11. Colonial Secretary .. £8448 0 O
12. Auditor-General . . 16,210 0 O
13. Aborigines Protection Board ... .. 13153 0 O
14. Police .. 429,018 0 ©
Lunacy—
15. Institutions for the Insane generally £122315 0 0
16. Lunatic Patients ... ... 1,000 0 0
—_— 123315 0 0
17. Master in Lunacy e 4303 0 O
18. Medical Board ... 223 0 0
19. The Chief Medieal Ofﬁcer of the Gmernment 8,568 0 O
20. Coast Hospital ... 16,‘241 0 0
o1, Maintenance of the Destitute Sick .., ...22000 0 O
—_—— 16509 0 0
22. Government Statistician .. 8,553 0 0
23. Agent-General for New South Wales .., e G790 0 0
24. Government Asylums for the Infirm ... L 6135 0 0
25. State Children Relief Department ... .. 031404 0 O
123,030 0 0
26. State Children’s Relief Aet No. 61, 1901 (Rcwup to Cunsoli-
dated Revenue Fund) . e 4528 0 0
27. Fisheries Commission ... 7735 0 0
28. Fire Brigades ... 1,556 0 O
29. Botanic Gardens . . 9339 0 O
30. Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 91 0 O
31. Government Domaln (Outer) ... 2129 0 0
382. Garden Palace Grounds ... e 1,323 0 0
33. Centennial Park ... 4,498 0 O
34. Electoral Office ... . 2952 0 0
35. Registrar-General and L\'umnu of Patults . 86958 0 0O
36. Refrlstrar of Copyright ... 50 0 0
37. Sydney Iarbour Trust ... .. S4800 0 O
38. Stores Supply and Tender Board .. 132437 0 0

Charitable Allowances—
39. Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition
that an equal amount be raiscd by private
annual contributions, and also that the
Government, through Police Magistrates
orother approved Ofﬁcers, havethe right ot
recommending the admission of Patients.. 35,000 0 O

Carried over... £38,000 0 O

Carried over £1,068,7¢9 0 0

(Amount carried over W £347163 0 )



Act No. 10, 1903.

21

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(4dmount brought over

CoOLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over

Charitable Allowances—-continued.
Brought over ... ... £38,000

40,

41.

42.

43.

44,

406.

47.

48.
49.

Sydney Hospital——aid on the usual con-

Carried over

ase

ditions .. 4,000

Sydney }IO%Pltal—-—"["lllt in a1d of the annual
cost of the Regent-street Dispensary . 700

Prince Alfred Hmpltal—'ud on the usml
conditions., . . 4,000

Dental Hmpltal ——-md, on the usual con-
ditions 100

Hospital for Sick Chlldren bydney—-ald on
the usual conditions 2,000

5. Mospital for Sick Children, Glebe——bpccml
grant for treatment of Dlphthorm 500

Infants’ Home, Ashfield—aid, on the usual
conditions.. . .. 500

Carrington Centenmal IIosp1ta1—'ud on the
usual conditions .., - 1,000
Special Grants to Hoqpltals, &c ... 3,000

Benevolent Society of New South Wales,

Sydney—aid, on condilion of an equal

amount being raised by prl\ate contribu-
tions 1,800

. Deaf and Dumb and Bhnd Instltutlon—md

on condition of an equal amount bemfr
raised by private contributions.. 450

. Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other

kindred institutions—for support of
Women and Children .. 2,000

. Newecastle and Northumberland Benevolent

Society—Special grant towards outdoor
relief . - . ... 1,000

. Newcastle Hospital—Cost ot nmmtenance
of sea-borne destitute patients ... 300

. Queen Victoria ITome for Consumptives—
Subsidy on the usual conditions 1,000

. Queen’s Jubilee I'und—grant towards
travelling expenses of Inspector 25
. “Mooreliff” Eye Hospital—Repairs, &e.... 150
Carried over... £60,525

£1,068,789 0

(Amount carried over ...

0

... £1,068,78) 0 0

£31,163 0 0)

£34163 0 0)



22 Act No. 10, 1903.
(Oonsolidatec% Revenue Fund) Approprialion.

(dmount trcught over ver . e £34163 0 0)

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over ... ... £1,068,789 0 O

Charitable Allowances—continued.
Brought over ... ... £60,525 0 0

57. Central MMission, Children's ITome—Aid,

on condition of an equal amount being

raised by private contributions .. 150 0 0
58. Westmead Boys’ Home—Aid, on condition

of an equql amount bun" raised by

private contributions ... ... 300 0 O
59. Sydney Rescue Work Society — Aid, on

condition of an equal amount being raised

by private contributions . 300 0 O
60. Labour Ilome, Iarris-strcet — hpunl

Grant ... 200 0 O
61. Church Rescue Hmno, Glebe Point— \pcual

Grant ... e 200 00
62. Salvatien \xm\kﬁpcual(xrant ... B 0 0

Miscellaneous Services—

G3. Burial of destitute persons in cases where

inquests are not held ... 800 0 O
Gt. Maintenance of deserted chlldren paupers

taken charge of for protection, expenses

of tmnsmission, charitable relief, &e. ... 6,500
65. Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 225
66. Animals Protecticn Societv—aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised

by private contributions.. 250 0 O
67. New South Wales /oolomca] Souet)—‘ud

on condition of an eqlml amount being

(=R

raised by private subscriptions .. 200 0 O
6S. New South Wales Zoological Soucty
Spectal grant in aid of .. .. 1,000 0 o

€¢9. New South Wales Zoological bocwt\—
Grant towards mcotm" expense  of
opening Gardens on Sunday ... 1,000 0 O
70. Lord Howe T<’and and Norfolk T&land—]ﬁ\-
penses in connection with administration
of and for general improvements, &e. ... 1,300 0 0
. To pay Municipal Rates on Government
Buildings ., .12600 0 O
72. Hospital for‘mck L]nldrcn«l{entofPrenmes 200 0 0

Carried over .., £23525 0 0

Carried over ... £1,130,96¢ 0 O

(Amount carried over e E3L163 0 0)



Act No. 10, 1903.

23

(Comsohdated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

COLONIAL SECRETARY—-conlinued.

Brought over ...
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... E£23,525 00
73. Yreight, Insurance, extra clerical assistance,
carriage of goods, incidental, unforescen,
and petty expoenses, fuel, light, postages,
&c., of Department, and fuel, ight, and
merdental expenses, State Government
House ... ... 1,600 0 O
71. Royal Shipwreck Relief and Humane
Society of New South Wales —Special

graut 1n aid of ... .. 800 0 O
75. General improvements, National Park ... 3,000 0 0
76. Rent of Mooreliff and Victoria Iodge,

Miller’s Point, in connection with Sydney

IXospital ... 350 0 O
77. To meet rent of Government prennses

occupied by various sub-departments ... 1,500 0 0
78. Maintenance, &L of Telephones ... . 400 0 O
79. Wollongong Sand-drift Trust — bp('ual

gr‘mt tor mprovements.. 50 0 O
80. Lady Robinson’s Beach Sand-drift Trust—

Speeial grant for improvements 50 0 O

81. Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in

addition to the Pension payable to him

from the “ Police Superannuation Fund,”

upon his retircment, through being

injured in the cxecution of his duty... 46 0 O
82, To mecet payments to Commissioners for

Ralways for Railway claims, for trans-

mission of destitute persons, &e. ... 5000 0 O
83. Board of International Exchange—ZEx-
penses in connection with 125 ¢ O

81. Additional sum for religious ftttendance on
inmates of’ Asvlums aud other Govern-

ment Tustitutions 640 0 O
85. To provide grants for the extermination of

Ilying Foxes ... 300 0 ©
86. Rent’ of Promises for State Governor's

Orderlies ... 200 0 0
$7. Rent of Premises for the hoglctt1y to Iiis

Excelleney the Admiral and Staff . 300 0 O

88. Royal Naval Hou\e—\peunl Grantin aid of 200 O O

Carried over £37,'786 0 o0

Carried over ... ... £1,130,064 0 ©

(4mount carried over vee

XY

£34163 0 0)

we W £1,130,064 0 0

£34163 0 0)



24

Act No. 10, 1903.

( Consolidated Rewnue fu;zd) Approprmtzon.

(Amount brought over

COoLONIAL SECRETARY—CcoRtInUEd.

Brought over..,

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over ... ...£37,756

89.

90.
91.
92,
93.

96.

97.
98.

100.
101.

102.

Erection of Monument at Kurnel over the
Grave of Forby Sutherland, the first
Euaropean buried in Australia

Rent of “ Cranbrook,” State Governor’s
Rexidence..

Lord Howe I<hnd Subsldv Le. to V\ssel
trading to Tsland..

Special Grants in ail of Suburban and
Country Fire Brigades ...

To meet cost of furnishing information 1o
Press of the United ]\mrrdom in con-
nection with matters of importance
affecting this State

.. Special gmnts to Water Bnﬂ"xdm N
. Gratuity to the widow of the late Mr.

Samuel Yardley. formerly Secretary to
the Agent-General ..

Sydney United I'riendly Societies  Dis-
pensary and Medical Tnstitute—Further
grant—towards erection of building

Newtown Friendly Societies Dispensary—
Further grant 1 aid of building

Balmain Working Men's Institute-—Speeial
grant

. Gratuity to the widow of the latc \[nlnl

MecCabe, who lost his life in endeav ouring
to bring relief to the entombed miners,
Mount I\embla Disaster

Refund of Poll Tax to George T;eo pald b\
him on behalf of hiz two Chme\e SONS,

Grant in recognition of the valuable services
rendered to the State by the Ionorable
Sir John Tackey, K.C.M.G., upon his
retirement from the position of President
of the Legislative Council

Brewarrina Mumelpnl Council —- Spee ml
grant cquivalent to Endowment under
the Municipalities Act for half years

ended 4th August, 1902, and 2nd I'ebruary,

1903, which the Council would have

received had the provisions of the Muni-

cipalities Act been complied with
Carriced over ...

Carried over

(Amount carried over

100

500

183

. £1,13096¢ 0 0

(V)
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
]

0 0
0 0
0 6
(VY]
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

£17469 0 0

£1,130,96¢ 0 0

. £31,163 0 0)

£31,163 0 0)



Act No. 10, 1903. 25
(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Awmount brought over ... .. £34163 0 O

COLONIAL SECRETARY-—continued.

Brought over ... e £1,130,96L 0 0O
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... o £47469 0 O

103. Parkes Municipal Council—Special Grant,
2s. 6d. in the £, on Gencral Rates col-
lected during Municipal Year ended 4th
February, 1901 ..,

10k Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to
Members, and Relatives of Members, of
Imperial and State Contingents to South
Africa and Naval Contingent to China
(portion to be rccovered from the
Imperial Government when pensions
are adjusted) 2500 0 O

105. Royal Commission of Inquiry, Mount

Kembla Colliery Disaster 200 0 O
106. Inquiry into Cost of erection of Pavilions,

Prince Alfred Hospital—Fees for Expert

Witnesses . 1260 0O
107. Speecial Grant m wmd of Kindergarten

Classes ... .. 500 0 O
108. Relicf to Suffercrs by Ilood 50 0 0

— 50970 0 O
—_— 1,181,934 0 O

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE ::—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and ninety-
two thousand six hundred and sixty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

109. Treasury ... ... £24291 0 O
110. Stamp Duties ... 5150 0 0
111. Land and Income Tax ... ... 40460 0 O
112. Gold Receivers ... 9 0 0
113. Gold and Escort ... 550 0 0
114. Government Printer e 73,180 0 0
115. Explosives... 7815 0 O
116. Board of Health ... . 291290 0 O
117. Shipping Masters... . . 2541 0 O

Carried over £183,248 0 0

(Amount carried over «£1,216,097 0 0)



26

Act No. 10, 1903,

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Approprmtwn.

(dmount brought over ...

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR I'INANCE

Brought over ...

Navigation—

Public Wharfs and Resumed Properties ... 513
124, Miscellaneous v 26,410
125. Australian Coast Light- houses ... 800
126. Life-boats ..,

. Department of Navigation, Sydney and New-

castle, including Harbour Pilots™ ... £11,463

. Colonial Light-houses ... e 7,807
. Sea and River Pilots . 17,639
. Maxters, Engineers, and Boatmen Lo 120170
2. Telegraph Stations . e 1,304

3. Officers tranferred from Department of Publie

Works formerly voted under the heading of

. Administration of Old-age Pensions Act s
. Government Savings Bank

Weights and Measures ...
Advances to Settlers Board

. Resumed Propertics

Miscellaneous Services—

132.
133.

134.

1335,

136.

137.

138.

Advertising for the Public Service 5,500
Commission on Payments in England by the
Government Financial Agents el 2,000
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on Englixh
Shipments .. 500
Management of, and expenses in connection

with payment of half-vearly dividends on
Inscribed Stock by the Bank “of England ... 20,459

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond

the Colony ... e . 10,000
Commission on payment of chentures and
Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... <. 60J

For the relief and conveyance of distressed
Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. .. 100

Carried over ... £39,150

Carried over

(d4dmount carried over

e £1216,097 0 ©)

AND TrRADE—cOntinued.

e £183,218 0 0

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 o
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 O
0 O
0o 0
0 0

78,106
1.125
21,277
18,039
1,300
5,207
1,097

O O O OO

[}

0
0

. £312,099 0 0

. £1216,097 0 0)



‘Act No. 10, 1903.

27

(Consolidated Revenue FPund) Appropriation.

(Amount Lrought over

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

Brought over ...
Miscellancous Services—continued.

Brought over ... ...£39,150

£1,216,097 0 0)

AND TrADE—CcORIRUC.

..£312090 0 0

139. In aid of the Sailors’ Home, Newcastle... ... 3850 0 O
140. In aid of the Sailors’ Ilome, Sydney ... .. 850 0 0
141. Amount payable to Ruailway Department for
conveyance, without charge, of Members of
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School
Children, and others ... . .18,000 0 O
112, Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public
Buildings, &c., Sydney and (‘olmtry Towns... 11,000 0 0
143. To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at
the credit of various Trust and other Accounts
in the temporary possession of the Govern-
ment .., .32.838 0 O
141, To pay interest on tpeual dep(mts by the Savi ings
Bank of New South Wales ... 60,706 0 O
145. To meet Unforcseen Expenses to be hereafter
accounted for ... . .. 2,000 0 O
146. To meet claims for the refund of Pllotaﬁe 1ar-
bour and Light Rates, in certain cases .. 200 0 O
147. To meet the cost of Private Letter-boxes for
Public Departments .. . 450 0 O
148. Expenses in connection with the compllatlon of
the Ilistorical Records of New South Wales 500 0 0
149. Contribution towardsfoundationand maintenance,
expense of computations, and results of
observations taken alt Kosciusko, and Low-
level Observatorics— To meet outstanding
claimy ... .. 185 0 O
150. Tnterest on Advances by Banks in London e 2,500 0 0
151. Rental of House for Lady Parkes 75 0 0
152. Administration of Pharmacy and Poisons Act... 200 0 0
153. Bubonie Plaguc—Expenses and Compensation 4,000 0 0O
154, Darling Harbour Resumptions—]nterest on
Lompcnsatmn Money... . 140,000 0 O
155. Repairs to Resumea l’ropcltlei ... 8000 0 O
156. Night-soil Depit, Lambton—Purchase of Leaso
(Part Re-vote)... . 5 0 O
157. Lambton Citizens Comm ttee~(:rant for com-
pletion of sanitary system, including formation
of approaches to Night-soil Depot and con-
struction of Plant ... .. 150 0 O
153. Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... 4500 0 O
Carried over .. £32520t 0 O

Carried over ..,

(dAmount carried over

.. £312,090 0 0

£1,216,097 0 0)



28 Act No. 10, 1903.
(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over .. £1,216,097 0 0)

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRrRADE—continued.

Brought over ... .. £312,999 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over ... .o E325208 0 0
159. Amount due to Railway Department for con-
veyance of Troops, Opening of Federal Parlia-

ment ... .. L9611 0 o
160. Giratuity to 1<s1st the Wldo“ and Children of
the late Edward Bramley, who lost his life

whilst on duty on ss. “ Victorta ™ . 100 0 ©
161. Gratuity to Parents of the late David Pert who
lost his life whilst engaged on duty in 1’110t

Boat at South Iead . . 112 0 0
162. Allowance to Widow of the Tate H . T.
Sherwood, who lost his life whilst engaged on

duty in Pilot Boat at South Head ... 63 0 0
163. Refund of the equivalent of Poll Tax pwl on
behalf of a Chinese (GGoon Loon) on his re-

entry into the State ... 100 0 0O
164. Refunds on Brewer’s Licenses 1)‘1111 to I‘rea\ulv
since the 5th October, 1901, less amounts
provided for in Liquor Bill, now Lefore the

House ... .o 2000 0 O
165. Mrs. Bridget Cox — ]{oflmd of balance of

Luense Fee on Hotel, Hatfield . 13 0 0
166. Refund of Survey Lees on Vessels of 15 tnm

and under . 75 0 0

167. Gratuity equal to two wecks p;xy for cach
year of service to Mr. 1. G. Varley, formerly
Tide Waiter, Customs . 12 0 0
168. Refund of Contributions to Superannuatmn
Fund to Mr. J. Scaman, Leading Black-
smith, Department of Ruil\vn_\'s 26 0 0
— 329670 0 O
169. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make
Advances to Public Officers,and on account of other Govern-
ments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature which
will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary appropria-
tion. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the
30th June, 1905 ... 150,000 0 O
—_— 792,669 0 0

V. RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
Two million nine hundred and twenty-three thousand seven hundred
and sixty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

Railways and Tramways—
170. Existing Lines—Working Expenses £2,923,760 0 O

(Amount carried over ... £4,932,526 0 0)



Act No. 10, 1903.

29

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ..,

£4,932526 0 0)

VI. Tue DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Three hundred
and twenty-seven thousand two hundred and twenty-four pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the

Establishments and Services following :—

171. Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ..
172. Master in Equity... . e
173. Prothonotary and Divorce Court

174. Sherift .

175. Bankruptey Court .

176. Probate and Intestate Ebtates OHILL

177. District Courts

178. Coroners ...

179. Petty Sessions

180. Prisons

181. Public Service erd .

182. Court of Industrial Arbltmtlon

Miscellaneous Services—

183. Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspeetors,

under Liquor Act of 1898 ... . £700 0
184. Forexpensesof Inquiries under Commission \ct

44 Vic. No. 1, and Inquiries under Crimes

Act, 1900, sec. 468 ... 150 0
185. For Services of a Taw Reporter “for Bankrupt(y

and Probate Courts ... 150 ©
186. Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued under

the Liquor Act, &c. ... 100 0
187. Adjustments of Salaries under the Increment

Regulations, and to meet new appointments

found to be required, £100 per annum and

under ... 5,500 0
188. To pay officers ‘of the Department of the

Attorney-General and of Justice who may

be granted extended leave of absence prior to

retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave.. 500 0
189. To meet cost of Postage and Telegraphic Messages 5,000 0
190. To purchase about 189 copies of 7th Kdition of

Australian Magistrate (Wilkinson) for supply

to Petty Sessions Courts ... 500 0
191. To provide for new positions which may be

created after Fstimates have been passed by

Parliament .. . 500 O
192. To meet the Legal ]ﬁxponses (w ith the e\ceptlon

of Verdicts) of all Departments of the State 6,000 0
193. Refund to J. C. Thornton, late Clerk of Petty

Sessions, Lithgow, of a gratuity repaid by him

on his re-appointment to the Service in 1890 97 0

(Amount carried over

103.!

. £47850
3,741
3,150

29,361
3,259
3,318
5,703
6,715

88,352

‘)()

6,849

6,050

S CcCoOooOoODooOoOCCC

19,197 0 0

327,224 0 0

. £5,259

e

750 0 0)



30 Act No. 10, 1903.
(Consolidated Revenue Fund):i jp;o})?idtioéi.

(dmount brought over £5,259,750 0 0)

V1I. SECRETARY FOR LAXNDS:—Any sum or sums of money
not exceeding Three hundred and twenty-six thousand two hundred
and forty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingenecies, and other
Ixpenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

194. Department of Lands ... . L E£219516 0 O
195. Land Appeal Court—Contmﬂenuos 700 0 O
1¢6. Western land Board ... 7755 0 0
197. Pastures Protection Act... 902L 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—
198. To pay ecompensation in connection with the
resumption of land for roads under the Public
Roads Act of 1897 ... WE2000 U 0O
199. Alignment Posts for Towns 50 0 0
200. Towards the purchase, acquisition, 1e<umptxon
of sites, maintenance, improvement, or
compensation for improvemeuts. fencing,
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves,
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c.. e 9,000 0 O
201. Purchase of Recreation Reserve between Lismore
and Casino—(Re-vote) ... 350 0 0
202. Necropolis—for  General Maintenance of
Cemectery and extension of reads withinit ... 800 0 0
203. Refunds of 73 per cent. of Royalty paid on
Timber cut under contracts with the Railway
Commissioners.. 50 0 0
204. To meet cost of pobtarro and mllww frewht
stamps ; transmission of telegraph messages ;
and also for private letter-hoxes for the
Department ... 4,500 0 ©
205. Refunds of Rents, Leases, “and Licenee& Western
Division . 1,000 0 0O
206. Gratuity to Mrs, Margarite Gilbert, widow of
the late Mr. II. J. B. Gilbert, Clerk, Con-
ditional Leaxe Branch . 100 0 O
207. To complete sum due as wratuny fo Mrx. M'uv
Txabella Vilex, widow of the late Mr. A. J.
Vilex, Clcrk-in—Charge, Land Board Office,
Orange (£25 paid from Treasurer’s Advance
\oto) 75 0 0
208. Gratuity to Mrs, ‘Amelia Tenum widow of the
late iidward Jerrom, Messenger, Land A ppeal
Court ... .. G0 0 O
209. Gratuity to Mrs. W.H. Smart,widnw of the late
W. 1. Stuart, Clerk, Miscellancour Branch 200 0 0
Carried over ... LLE18185 0 0
Carried over £237,295 0 0

(Amount carried over ., v £3,259,750 0



Act No. 10,

1903.

31

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued.

Brought over
Mizcellancous Services—continued.

Brought over ... .. £18,185 0

210. Gratuity to Mrs. J. G. Condell, widow of the late
Mr. J. (& Condell, C.P. Inspector, Narrandera

211. Gratuity to Mes. E. M. MclLerie, widow of the
late J. BE. McLerie, Temporary Forest Guard,
who was killed whilst on duty .

212, T.eviek, B. S.—Compensation in licu of lm\o of
absenee due but not granted to him prior to
his being retired from the position of Senior
Clerk Lfmd Board Office, Sydney, in 1896,

213, Mulvena, "Robert—Refund of one-half of depoms
and survey fees paid by him in connection
with w 1thd1m\ al applications C.P. 02-19 and
(O h 02-5, Casino

214, Mr. I, Jarrett Compensation for loss of land
(10 acres 3 roods 10 perches) and improve-
ments, and for expenses ineurred through the
eneroachment of portions 50, 56, and 2, parish
of Colouna, county Durham, on Townshend’s
(now Jarrett Bros.) 1,010 acres grant

. Subsidy under the Rabbit Act of 1853—Claim
outst’mdmgr since 1889

216. Survey of Lands—Contingencies

19 0

~T
<
<

]
o
jen]

217, Trigonometrical Survey of the Statc—ConLumcnmeé

218. Specml Services—Labour Settlements ...

.. £237295 0
18,611 0
67,340 0
2920 0

50 0

0

0

o

£5259,750 0 0)

0

— 326,219 0 O

VIII. SECRETARY FOR PunrLic WoRKS :—Any sum or sums of

money not exceeding Nine hundred and twenty thousand onc hundred
and fifty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

219. Department of Public Works—Establishment £152,324 0 0

221.
222.
223.

224,
225.
226.

Less Amount of Salaries chargeable to Loan

Votes ... e 43,000 0 O

Public Works and Services—
220,

Roads and Bridges, Public Watering Places,

and Artesian Boring ... 450,000
Harbours and Rivers and Dredge Service ... 120,000
Government Architect . 61,330
Miscellaneous ... . 45,000

(el NN

oo

109,324

——— (76,330

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ...
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board...
Labour Commissioners and State Labour Board

(dmount-carried over

116,142

10,879
7476

ves

SO oO

SOoOo0

920,151 0 O

.o £6,506,150 0 0)



32 Act No. 10, 1903.
(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... o £6,506,150 0 0)

IX. Pusric INsTrUcCrroN, LABoOUR, AND INDUSTRY :(—Any
sum or sums of money not exceeding Eight hundred and ninety
thousand cight hundred and seventy- five pounds to defray the Salaries,
Contmgencles, and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :(—

227. Public Instruction e £826,051 0 O
Industrial Schools—

228. Nautical School-ship * Sobraon” £10192 0 O
229. Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta .. 3201 0 O
230. Carpenterian Reformatory .. 3315 0 0

16,708 0 0
231, Observatory e 4424 0 O
232. Australian Museum 6,510 0 O
233. Public Library of New South W ales e 6767 0 0
234. National Art Gallery ... - v 1873 0 O
235, Labour and Industry Branch .., 3,802 0 0

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—
Sydney University—

236. For Repairs ... .. 500 0 O

237. Scientific Apparatus ... 1,500 0 0
238. To provide for the establishment of Evgmno
Lectures (including University Exten-

ston Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,000 0 0

239. Yor the encouragement of Art ... .. 400 0 O

240. Linnean Society ... 100 0 ©
241. Royal Souety—Amount in proportlon of £1 to

every £1 raised by private contributions ... 500 0 0

242. The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1

raised by private contributions 100 0 O
243, In aid of Educational Institutions, in the pro-

portion of £1 to every £2 raised by private

contributions ... 7,000 0 O
244, In aid of Buildings (Educa*lonal Instltutlons) 4,000 0 O
245, In aid of the *“ Women’s Branch of the Royal

Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to

Animals,” to assistit in its work in connection

with Public Schools ... 50 0 O
246G. In aid of the “ Kemp Memorial ” S(holarshlp

at Sydney Technical College,in the proportion

of £1 to every £1 raised by private contribu-

tions .. .. 100 0 O

16,250 0 O

Carried over ... £682475 0 O

(dmount carried over ., ree ..£6,506,150 0 0)



Act No. 10, 1903.

33

(Consolzdated Revenue Fund) Approprmtwn.

(Amount brought over

Punric INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—continued.,

Brought over ...
Miscellaneous Services—
247. To amount due to Department of Lands for
survey of School sites ... £100 0
218. Postage, including cost of 'lelewl.lph ’\Iv&\.we%

for the Dep: iwiments and Services under the
control of the Minister of Publie Instruetion 8,000 0

(L E8S2 4TS

0

0

8,120

0

0

0

0

o
~I
<

$90,

X. Secrerary FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :(—Any sum or
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and {ifty-three thousand three

hundred and sixtv-four pounds, to defray the S:ularies
n b4 . >

and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

219. Department of Mines ...

250. Stock and Brands Branch

251, Agriculture Branch ) .
252. School of Mines and Asmy Works
253. Fxports and Cold Storage Branch

251, Miners’ Accident Reliof Board ..

255. Commercial Agents

Miscellaneous Services—

256, To meet the cost of subsidising Agricullural,
Horticultural, and Pastoral Societies reeceiv-
ing annual subseriptions (from 50 members)
amounting to not less than £50, the subsidy
not to exceed 5s.on every £1 awarded in prizes
for Agricultural or other approved objects ... £6,000 0

257, To increase Subsidy to Agricultural, Horticul-
tural, and Pastoral Societies—not to cxceed

10s. on every £1 awarded for prizes, .. ... 2,600 0O
258. To meet expenses in connection with the

reclamation of the Sand-drift, Newcastle ... 100 O
259. Administration of the Act for the Regulation of

Coal Mines and Collieries ... ... 1,000 0
260. Ambulance Classes . 250 0
261. Spectal Grantsto Agrie ultuml ‘ma IIOI‘U(.H“IIPJI

Socileties 3,000 0
262. I'or Special Prizes to \"I‘.L ltural, Hortuu]tum],

and Pastoral Somctles . 500 0

263. Refund to James Cooke —Trav e]hnn lmrges on

sheep, paid to Inspector of Sfod\, Gundagai,

in 1898 38 0
261, Cost of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobacco 100 0

Carried over £12,988 ©
Carricd over

{(Amount cairied over

. £U8,520
16,337

e ALONY
600
3,370
859
6,000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

L£137,975

cTczTCocCccCco

0

0
v
Y]
0
0
0
0

0

Contingencics,

.. £6,506,150 0 0)

L L7397 U-o

4]

0)



34 Act No. 10, 1903,
(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over .. £7307025 0 0)

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—conlinued.

Brought over ... . .. £137975 0 0O

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over ... .. £12988 0 0

265. Purchase of land for a Campinnr Reserve at
Gloucester ... .. 131 0 O

266. Vine Diseases Act—Etpenses in connection
with the eradication of Phylloxera and ad-
ministration of the Vine Diseases Act, and to
provide a vineyard to propagate res1stant
stocks ... e e 2270 0 O

15,389 0 0
153,364 0 0

(ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM Ist JULy,
1903, ro 30rm Juw~g, 1904) .., £7,550,380 0 O

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM Isr JULY, 1902, TO 30rx
JUNE, 1903.

XI. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THHE VOTE “ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER,
1902-1903,” oN ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-1903 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One hundred and twenty-
four thousand eight hundred and seventy-four pounds thirteen shillings
and nine pence, for Supplementary Charges made during the period
from 1st July, 1902, to 30th June, 1903, for the Salaries, Contingencies,
and other Expenses of the Istablishments and Services following :—

Executive and Legislative—
Executive Council — Contingencies — Incidental Expenses, &e. £2 0 0

Legislative Assembly—Salaries-——Acting Clerk at £960 per

annum, from 1st February, 1903 .., . . 400 0 O
Legislative Couneil and Asse mbly—Contlnﬂenmes—Ineldental

Expenses, &ec. .. . 39t 8 9

Parliamentary Standing Commxttee on Pubhc \Vorks—Con-
tingencies—Incidental Expenses, &e. 114

(W1
[y

- 907 13 10

Brought over .o - ... £907 13 10




Act No. 10, 1903.

35

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropmatwn.

IN ApJUusTMENT OF TiE VOTE “ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER,
AccouNt or Senrvicus oF TiHE YEAR 1902-1903—continned.

Brought over .

Chief Secretary :
Chief Seerctary—
Salaries — DMessenger and  all Porter, ITis
Excellency the Governor, at £L80 per annum,
from 1st July to 30th November, 1902;
Clerk—Differcnce between £190 and £200
per annum, from Ist July, 1902 ; Messenger
and ITall Porter, Government House, at

£160 per annum, from 1st July, 1902 L E285 000
Continvencies—Rent Allowance of Hall Porter,
Government House ... 11 0 0

Auditor-General—
Salaries—Clerk—Difference between £270 and
£275 per annum, from 1st January, 1901, to
30th June, 1902 ; Messenger and Caretaker—
Ditference between £120 and £150 per
annum, from Sth April, 1903... 1L 8 4
Contingencies—Incidental BExpenses, &c¢. ... 109 1 11

Police—Contingencies—Purchase of Land and Buildings at
The Oaks, Camden, for Police Station

Lunacy—

Salaries— Assistant Superintendent for Insane,

Gladesville, at £510 per annum, 1nchuhn<*
living allowance of £60 per annum, trom 1st
July “to 15th Nov ember, 1902 ; .Tumor( lerk,
at £65 per annum, from Ist July to dUth

November, 1902 . ... 218 ¢ 8
Contln'rencles—l’m\mons, )chlml Comfurts

&e. . . 20,626 13 10
Rydalmcre Hospltal for Tnsane—New \\.uls,

furniture e GI9 I3 O

Junior Clerk, at £50 per annum,
from 21st April to 30th June, 1902 ; Junior Clerk, at £50
per annum, from 25th April to 30th June, 1902
Medical Adviser—Coast 1lospital
Salaries-—Second Carpenter, at £51 perannum,
from 1st January, 1903 e . 42 0 0
Contingencies—Maintenance of 1’.ment~, &L 66 105

Mas

Government Statistician—
Salaries— Computer—difterence between £180

and £200 per annum, from 1st February, 1993 S 6 8
i 1 i al Yxpenses, Census
Returns, &e. ... e B2 10 2

235 0 0
123 10 3

200 0 0

21,101 14 3

18 17 9

108 1 5

560 16 10

19021903,

. £907 13

Carried over .. e

.. £22762 0 6

£907 13 10



36 Act No. 10, 1903.

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1902-1903,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE Y EAR 1902-1903—continued.

Brought over o £22762 0 6 £907 13 10
Chicf Secretary—continued.

Agent-General—
Salaries—Shortage in Salary Vote ... A
1,5

1
Contingencies—Xxtra Official Expenses, &e. ... 3

1451 14 10
563 13 6

2017 S 4
Government Asylums — Contingencies — Rations, Medical

Comforts, &e. .. 11,087 16 2
State Children’s Relief ])epartmont~ Salaries— Chicf Clerk and

Accountant—difference between £30.: and £325 per annwun,

from 1st July, 1902 ; 5 Clerks, at £156 per annum, from

Ist October, 1902 ; Attendant, Ormond House, at £30 per

annum, from 1st July, 1902 . . 640 0 O
¥ 1sh0r1es~balnr1es—\upermtendent of Fisheries Inv estlmmuu

and Fish ITatcheries, at £300 per annum, from 1st Mav to

30th June, 1902; Cleaner and Caretaker, at £26 per annum,

from llth to SOth June, 1902 . 51 811
Fire Brmadcs—Contmvenmes——Fne Brmndc St‘mon Head
Oﬂice—dramuge ) 304 111

Botanic Gardens — Salaries — hupermtendent — dlfference b(‘
tween £245 and £275 per annum, from 1st July, 1902 ;
Junior Messenger, Herbarium, at £26 per annum, from
18th August to 7th October, 1902 ; Junior Messenger,

Herbarium, at £26 per annum, from 13th October, 1902... 52 5 10
Centennial Park — Salaries — Overscer — difference between
£175 and £200 per annum, from 1st July, 1902 .. 25 0 0
Registrar-General —
Salaries — Temporary Examiner of Titles—
difference between £425 and £600 per
annum, from 7th March, 1902, to 7th March,
1903 ; Junior Clerk-—difterence between £59
10s. and £65 per annuwm, from 1st January to
30th June, 1902 ; Clerk, at £30 per annum,
from 29th April to 31st May, 1903 ... .. 1816 7
Contingencies — Installation of Patent Auto.
matic Iire Alarm 92 10 0
279 6 7
Charitable Allowances—
Morce Ladies’ Benevolent Society — Special
grant ... 50 0 0O
Coonamble II()Qplml—Spoual Grﬂut lvphold
outbreak 1,200 0 O
Sydney Night Rofurre ]{eformatory Spe(ml
grant ... 50 0 O
]hy Hoapltal—ﬂpecnl grant . . 100 0 O
Mossgiel Cottage Hospital—Special g grant ... 150 0 0
Balranald District HOSpifﬂl-—-pruaI grant .., 100 O O
Singleton and District Benevolent Society—
Special grant ... o 100 O O
1750 0 O

Carried over .., . B899 8 3 £007 13 10




Act No. 10, 1903. 37

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT oF THE VOTE ““ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1902-1903,” ox
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-1903—conlinued.

Brought over .. £38939 S 3 £907 13 10
Chief Scerctary—continued.

Sydney Harbour Trust—Contingencies—Salaries and Wages

of Messengers, Cleancrs, Chainmen, and Watchmen, &e.... £13,245 8 4
Miscellaneous Services—-
Band Contest (Interstate), Grafton ... oo £33 0 0
Country and Suburban Mulnup'xhtles—bpeual

grant ... . 3k 2 5
\V.xllsend—l’]a’t\hm g )[Llsical and Litemry

Soctety—Speeial r*mnt . 100 0 0O
Murray River Interstate Royal Commission—

Expenses 1879 701
Allowance to A. Beul\clmm as Pm 1t0 bccu-

tary to the Premier ... 1210 0
Rent of Residence for the Souctan to Ilis

Excelleney the Admiral ... 300 0 O
Royal Commission, s.s, “ Balmain™ Jxpenses... 141 16 4
Vaughan . Webb—Verdict, &e. 651 13 1
Mount Kembla Colliery Disaster, Royal (um-

mission—Expenses ... L1562 200
Wyalong Municipality, Roval Cou‘lmsslou——

Expenses 12 0 0
Coronation Celebrations—Expenses ... Lo 3169 12005
Ceniral Mine, Broken 11ill, Royal Commission—

Expenses . e 1371905
Fitzroy Dock, Royal (omml\sl()n—l Sxpenses.. 25518 1
Pamphlets of Australian Debts and Assets f«)l

Agent-General for distribution in England., 125 0 0
Fire Brigades’ Demonstration, New Lastle—

Railway Passes . . 250 0 O
Rewards for Appwhenslon of ()Pfendor% 1090 15 0O
Relief to the Unemployved e 70317 08
Relief to Destitute Persons owing to the

Drought RS B I E
State Clothing Factor v—Altc atnons . 386 9 7
Royal North Shore Hospital-—Approaches ... 70 15 2
Centennial Park—Serub Clearing e 236 4+ 03

Newspapers, Almanacs, Books, &e. ... 17 17 3

Permanent and Volunteer Military Forees —
Outstanding Claims ... 216 0

Carried over £10,935 12 2

Carricd over e £52214 16 7 £907 13 10



38

Act No. 10, 1903.

(Consolid(éfgcl Z%ei-enue Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE

“ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1902-1903,”

AccounT oF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-1903—continued.

Brought over 2214 16 7 £907 13 10
Chief Secretary—continued.
Brought over ... £10,935 12 2
Miscellaneous Services—con!linued.
Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-
bers, and Relatives of Members, of Tmperial
and State Contingents to South Africa and
Naval Contingent to China (portion to be
recovered from the Tmperial (Government
when pensions arc adjusted)... L2365 7 7
Tmperial Coutingent Pay Office— Expenses in-
curred in the Despateh of Tmperial and State
Troops to South Afriea, &e. ... 241017 1
Enfield Mounted Rifle Cadet C orp~—~1 nlforms 50 0 O
15,761 16 10
67,976 13
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :—
Treasury—Salaries—Chief C'lerk and Registrar of Stock, at £500
per annum, from 20th November, 1002 306 18 11
Stamp Duties—Nalaries-—Clerk—Difterence between &mo .md
£195 per annum, from st January, 1901, to 30th June, 1902 710 0
Land and Income Tax—>Salarvies—To meet expensesin connee-
tion with the administration of the Land and Income Tax
Assessment, &e. . .. " 606 3 4
Government Pl‘IltLl——b\1.11‘1L\*~(1UL Pubh\ ng and Salcs
Branch— Difference between £133 and £115 per annum,
from 1st January, 1903 5 0 0
Publie Service Tender Board and Government btores—Sahrles
—Difference between £190 and £195 per annum, from 1st
January, 1901, to 30th lunc 16902 ; Junior Clcrk, at £50
per annum, from Tst July , 1802 . 5710 O
Explosives Branch—salarie ~—( lul\—Dlﬂerenee bet\\ ecn £170
and £175 per annum, from lst January., 1901, to 30th
June, 1902 710 O
Board of Health—
Salaries — Messenger, at. £32 10s. per annum,
from 1st \membu 1902 ; Junior Clerk,
at £50 per annum, from 2ud to 30th June,
19002 ... . . 50 0 7
Contingencies — Qu'tr"lnimc \tnhon hleepmrr
Bunks for Asiatics .. 42117 ©
480 18 1
Shipping Masters—Contingencies—Ineidental expenses e 41 7 1
Carried over . . £1,512 17 5 £68,88+ 7 3



Act No. 10, 1903.

39

(C'onsolvdated Revenue Fund) Appropmatzon.

IN ApsusTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ ADVANCE T0 TREASURER,

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-1903—continued.

1902-1903,” oN

Brought over £1,512 17 5  £6888¢ 7 3
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued.
Navigation Department-—
Salaries—Assistant Surveyor, at £300 per annum, from 1st
July, 1902, to 30th April, 1903; Assistant Ingineer’s
Surveyor, at £300 per annum, from 1st July, 1902 ; Clerk,
Newcastle—difference between £200 and £2235 per annum,
from 1st January, 1901, to 30th June, 1902 . 587 10 0
Contingencies—
Insurance, Yacht “ Vietoria” ... £878 2 6
Expenses, Yacht “ Victoria™ . 263 0 0O
Queen’s Wharf, Neweastle—Ruat- cttchmw 1010 0O
——  L15112 6
Administration of Old-age Pension Act—
Salaries- 1 Clerk, at £50 per annum, from 10th
June, 1903; 1 Clerk, at £30 per annum,
from 15th June, 1903 ; 1 Clerk, at £59 per
annum, from 17th 1un(, 1903 7 1 7
Contmgmnuo Incidental expenses, " Clerical
assistance, &ec. ... e 3525 17 1
— 3,082 18§
Weights and Measures -Salarics—Junior Attendant, at £26
per annum, from 1st April, 1903 61) 0
Miscellancous Services—-
Darling Harbour Resumption—Refund of Land
Tax .. . ... BUD 0O O
Tuspectors of bt(xk—l’cn\lonb .. 676 15
Grarbage Destructor—E \penses of purclmse
Annandale and Leichhardt Municipalities ... 3,400 0 O
Gratuity to Mrs. E. Bramley, Widow of E.
Bramley, late Scaman of s.s. ¢ Victoria™ ... 25 0 0
Land Tax—Refund of Fines, &ec. e 3 8 4
Privy Council Appeal-- Commlssmner of btamp
Duties ». A. C. Stephen, in appeal of T. K
O’Connell (deceased)—expenses .. 169 0 0
Refund of deduction from salaries of officers w ho
were retired and subsequently reappointed 56 19 4
Bubonic Plague—Lxpenses .. L3035 9 6
To mect interest on Ov cldmft-—(mneml Bank-
ing Account ... . 1,450 14 2
Refund of Customs Dutics on woods under
contract L2250 0
“ Ainsdale” and “ Galatea” Co]hslon—] \penses 626 6 0O
Adelaide Ste'unblnpCompanyL Walker—Settle-
ment and Costs . ... 462 17 7
Carried over e £10,(522 911
Carried over £6,791 8 7  £0688%1 7 3



40 Act No. 10, 1903.

(Consohdatel jfecenue szd) Approprwhou.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1902-1903,” o~
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1002-1903-—continued.

Brought forward ... .. £6791 S 7  £06888t 7 3

Treasurer and Seceretary for Finance and Trade— continucd.
Brought over ... LE10622 9 11
Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Commission on Payment of Debentures and

Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... 8317 1
To meet the cost of Private Letter Boxes for

Public Departments ... 6313 0
Transmission of Telegraphic Messages .. 186 0 3
Lambton Citizens” Committee—Special grant... 31 211
Darling Harbour and Rocks Rcsumptions—

Repurs . ..o 1443 13 0
Darling Marbour Resumptions Advmorv Board

— Central Wharf—Expenses .. ... 67 5 0
\hht‘uyCommncntbto%mthAfnca—E(pense\

in connection with returned Soldiers—further

sum ... .. 3000 0 O

—_———— 16110 1 2
- 22001 9 9

Railways:—

Neilly’s Break of Gauge Invention—Espenses of erecting gear
for the trial .. 1,482 2 2

1482 2 2

Attorney-General and Justice:—

Attorney-General and Justice—
Salaries—Acting Crown Prosecutor, at £7 10 per annum, fromn
2nd to 31st December, 1902 ; Acting District Court Judge,
at £1,500 per annum, from 15th March to 4th April, 1903;
Acting Distriet Court Judge, at £1,500 per annum, from
24th March to 11th April, 1903 : Acting District Court
Judge—difference between £330 and £1,510 from th to

31st May, 1903 201 0 0
Contingencies—Incidental L\pon\( 3, A]lo“ ance
to Wltnesses &e. . e 37136009
Legal Expenses of all Depqrtmenh of tho State 638 9 1
- 1351 15 10
Sheriff—Salaries—Shortage on Salary Vote due to estimate of
savings not being realised ... 207 2 6
Probate and Intestate L\‘mtes—Cont1nrvenclos—lm1d0ntal
Expenses, &e. ... .. 143 14 7
Distriet Courts—Contingencies— Inc1donhll xpenses,travelliug
expenses of District ‘Court Judges, &e. ... 23+ 18 O

Carried over .. £5,322 0

e}

£93267 19 2



Act No. 10, 1903.

(Oonsoéédated Revenue-ﬁmd) Approrp;icrz’lion.

41

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1002-1903,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-1903 —continuel.

Brought over v
Attorney-Gencral and Justice—conlinued.

Petty Sessions——

Salaries—Stipendiary Magistrate, Parramatia—
difference between £500 and £620 per annum,
from 1st January, 1903; Junior Clerk,
Central Police Office, difference between £80
and £95 per annum, from 1st November,
1902 ; Clerk, Clerk of Petty Sessions Office,
Tismore, difference between £65 and £100

per annum, from 1st January, 1903 .. ... £87 10 10
Shortage on salaries owing to estimate of savings
not being realised ... .. 1,563 2 7

|

Prisons—Contingencies— -Incidental Expenses, &e.

Miscellaneous Services—
Clerical Relieving Staff—Salaries . 1,911 0 4
Adjustment of salaries under the provision of

the Increment Regulations, and to meet new

appointments found to be required, £100 per

annum and under . 1,035 2 9
To pay Oflicers of the Attorney Greneral and

Justice Department who may be granted

extended leave of absence prior to retirement 23
Drafting Licensing Bill—Expenses ... . 105

O e
[N

Sceretary for Lands :—

Department of Lands——Salaries— Cadet Draftsman—difference
between £95 and £110 per annum, from 1st January to
30th June, 1902 ; 2 Cadet Draftsmen, at £75 per annum,
from 26th March, 1903 ; 1 Cadet Draftsman, at £75 per
annum, from 27th March, 1903; 2 Cadet Draftsmen, at
£75 per annum, from 30th ’\Tarch 1903

Western Lard Board bahnos—Drafmnan at £30 per annum,
from 16th to 30th June, 1902 .

Miscellancous Services—

Compensation for fencing road from Taree

Ferry to Glenthorne, within Purfleet and

Glenthorne Estates ... 49 16 6
Gratuily to Mrs. M. E. Viles, mdow of tho ]atc

A. J. Viles, late Clerk-in- chnge Land Board

Oflice, Orange .. 25 0 0
Compensqtlon in connection with the ermp-

tion of land for roads under the Public Roads

Act of 1897 ... 3 711

Carried over... .. £78 4 5

Carried over

£5,

322 0 8 £93,267 19 2

1,650 13 5

45 11 10
3,074 4 5
10,002 10 4
105 9 6
2 1 8

£107 11 2 £103,360 9 6



42 Act No. 10, 1903.

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF T VOre “ ADVANCE 10 TREASURER, 1902-1903,” o~
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE Y EAR 1902-1903—continued.

Brought over ... .. £107 11 2 £103,360 9 6

Secretary for Lands—continued.
Brought over ... .. &£78 4

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

<

Wyalong Municipality—Alignment posts for

town ... . 103 9 9
Joshua Wood— ComDensatlon for resumptlon

of land, St oneyhurst Estate, which encroached

on Cudby s Grant ... 12 0 0
B Purchase of Site ... 81418 1
Western Lands Act—Refund of Rents ... 0,285 14 7
_— 6,294 6 10
Survey of Lands—Contingencies—Fees to Licensed Surveyors,
&ec. .. 236012 1
= 8,762 10 1
Secretary for Public Works:—
Public Works Department—Salaries—To meet adjustment of
Salaries of Professional, Clerical, and General Staffs for
previous financial years 469 17 4
Miscellaneous Services—
Bennett and Speechley — Compensation for
tools taken over by the Government in con-
nection with the Darling Ilarbour Resump-
tions ... 868 0 O
Bunnerong Cuuctuy Botany bpemal Graot
towards maintenance . 200 0 O
Shelter Sheds for Waterside Workers-—Care-
taker, maintenance, &e. 126 0 1
Demolition of Resumed Properhe\ Elizabeth
and Market streets ... 85 17 4
Ballina Post Office —Additions.. . 74 18 4
Mount Hope Common—Relief Works ... 300 O O
New Post and Telegraph Office, Forster o239 8 0O
Relief Works, Stonebreaking Depots ... e 275017 09
4685 1 6
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—To carry
out a system of Works under Deferred Payments,in terms
of 5th section, Country Towns and Hunter District Water
Supply and Sewerage Acts Amendment Act of 1894 100 0 O
Labour Commissioners and State Labour Bureau — Con-
tingencies—Expenses in connection with relief and shelter
of, and providing occupation for the unemployed, &e. ... 1915 5 9
Resumed Properties and Public Wharfs — Contingencies —
Incidental expenses, travelling allowances, &e. ... 2120 12 2
S — 9,250 16 9

Carried over... ver ... £121,373 16 4



Act No. 10, 1903. 43
(C’Ons—oltdated Revenw ]umd) Apzaropmatwn.

In Abpsrsraexnt or TulE Vore “ApvaNce 10 TREASURER, 1902-1903,” oN
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1902-1903—continued.

Brought over ... ... £121,373 16 4

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :—
Industrial Schools—Nautical Schoolship “Sobraon”-
Salaries — Storekeeper — difference  between
£108 and £120 per annum, from 1st January,
1901, to 30th June, 1902 ; Second Assistant
Boatswain — difference between £100 and
£108 per annum, from 1st January, 1901,

to 30th June, 1902 .. £30 0 0
Contingencies—Cost of renewing copper sheath-
ing, &e. ... .. 83211 1

Carpenterian Reformatory — Salaries — First
Attendant — difference between £115 and
£125 per annum, from 1st eru:u'y, 1901, to

30th June, 1902 - 15 0 O
: 897 11 1
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—
In aid of Educational Institutions in the propor-
tion of £1 to cvery £2 raised by private
contributions ... . . 1,634 12 6
In aid of Buildings (l"dm .‘l.tl()]l{ll Instltutlons)
in the proportmn of £1 to every £1 raised
and expended on new and additional buildings 69 15 2
- 1,704 7 8
Miscellancous Services— Edueation Commisston — Expenses ... 750 0

—_ 2,676 18 9
fecretary for Mines and Agriculture :—

Mines Department—

Salaries — Clerk — difference between £150 and £160 per
anuum, from Ist November, 1902, to 31st May, 1903;
Typist, at £75 per anmum, from 1st to 80th June, 1902 (less
over-pavment at £125 per annum, from lst to 31st May,
1902) ... 718 4

School of Mines and Assay Works—Towards providing
necessary appliances for making assays of minerals in bulk,
or otherwise, including wages and the establishment of
Schools of Mines, &e.... G0 10 4

Miscellaneous Services——
Mount Kembla Mine Disaster—Special grant 555 10 0

Hillston Municipal Council — Special grant
towards clearing Common .., e 200 O O
-—_ 755 10 0O
—_— 823 18 8

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO
TrEASURER, 1902-1903" ... ... £12487413 9




44 Act No. 10, 1903.

(Consolidated Revenue Fund) Appropriation.

XTI, Pavyexts “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ’:—Any sum
or sums of moncy not execeeding Two hundred and thirty-eight
thousand three hundred and eleven pounds fifteen shiliings and nine
pence, to cover payments ¢ Unauthorised in Suspense ” for urgent
claims on account of Serviees of the Year 1902-3, made in anticipation
of the sanction of Parliament, as follows :—

Treasurer and Sceretary for Finance and Trade :—

Darling Harbour Resumptions—- Interest on Compensation
Money, £70,000 in addition charged to Vote (Item 175)...£103,700 0 2

Railways: —
Working Expenses—To pay Wages, Stores, &e. o 134611 15 7
_ 238,311 15 9
TOTAT, AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR PavMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED SUSPENSE Account,”
FOR SERVICES FOR THE YEiRr 1902-3 . £238311 15 9
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 1N ADJIUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “* ADVANCE T0 TREASURER,
1902-1903” ... .. £124874 13 9
ToOTAY, AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM lsT JULY,
1903, To 30Tu JuwNg, 1904 ... ... £7,550,389 0 O
Gross Torar ... e E7913575 9 6
Treasurer shall pay XIII. The Treasurer of the said State shall issue and pay the

by warrant or order. gajd geveral sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore
mentioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said State; but the said Treasurcr shall
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in connection with
any of the State Departments transferred to the Commonwealth on or

after the date of such transfer.

Treasurer shall be X1V. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said 'I'reasurer in
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein

allowed credit for
moneys paid by him.

mentioned, and he shall reccive credit for the same accordingly.

Short title. XV. This Act may be cited as the ¢ Appropriation Act of

1903-1904.”

Act



